Trade and other receivables^ 2 3,127 13

243 10,198 95
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables* (99) (1,089) (189)
Net currency exposure 144 9,109 (94)

2021
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 173 8,730 717
Trade and other receivables^ 2,371 308 39

2,544 9,038 756
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables* (956) (4,251) (416)
Net currency exposure 1,588 4,787 340

^ Trade and other receivables exclude prepayments, advance payment and value-added tax and withholding tax receivables.
* Trade and other payables exclude contract liabilities and GST payables.

ANNUAL REPORT 2022
OXPAY FINANCIAL LIMITED108

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

23 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening/(weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below, against the
EUR, USD and JPY at 31 December would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores
any impact of forecasted sales and purchases.

Impact on net profit
before tax

Increase/(Decrease)
2022 2021
$’000 $’000

EUR against SGD
– 5% strengthening (2021: 5%) 7 79
– 5% weakening (2021: 5%) (7) (79)

USD against SGD
– 5% strengthening (2021: 5%) 455 239
– 5% weakening (2021: 5%) (455) (239)

JPY against SGD
– 5% strengthening (2021: 5%) (5) 17
– 5% weakening (2021: 5%) 5 (17)

As at reporting date, the Group is not subject to any foreign currency risk as there are no material assets
or liabilities which are denominated in foreign currencies.

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Group and Company
2022 2021
$’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Fixed deposits 14,052 –
Bonds payable – –
Loans from a shareholder – 559

109ANNUAL REPORT 2022
OXPAY FINANCIAL LIMITED

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

23 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments